## KITTITAS COUNTY

## KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926 CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US Office (509) 962-7506

## State Environmental Policy Act Determination of Non-Significance

Description: Kittitas County is proposing amendments to Kittitas County Code to amend Title 9 Parks

Title 12 Roads and Bridges and Title 17 adopting certain city standards for developments within the Urban Growth Area and collection of impact fees within the Ellensburg UGA. The specific changes to each title are outlined in the review materials. These changes are

being proposed outside of the annual docket cycle.

**Proponent:** Kittitas County

411 N. Ruby Street, Suite 2 Ellensburg, WA 98926

**Location:** Elements of the proposal are within the City of Ellensburg Urban Growth Area.

Lead Agency: Kittitas County Community Development Services

The lead agency for this proposal has determined it will not have a probable significant adverse impact on the environment. An environmental impact statement (EIS) is not required under RCW 43.21C.030(2)(c). This decision was made after review of a completed environmental checklist and other information on file with the lead agency. This information is available to the public on request, or can be reviewed at the Kittitas County Community Development Services website at: <a href="https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/comp-plan/default.aspx">https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/comp-plan/default.aspx</a>

This DNS is issued under WAC 197-11-340(2) and Kittitas County Code 15A.04.020(2); the lead agency will not act on this proposal for 15 days. Any action to set aside, enjoin, review, or otherwise challenge this administrative SEPA action on the grounds of noncompliance with the provisions of 43.21C RCW, shall be commenced on or before **May 21, 2023** at 5:00pm.

Any person, affected tribe, or agency may submit comments to the lead agency within 15 days of the date of issuance of the DNS. The lead agency will then: retain, modify, or withdraw the decision.

Responsible Official:

Jamey Ayling, Planning Manager

Kittitas County Community Development Services

Address:

Kittitas County Community Development Services

411 North Ruby St., Suite 2 Ellensburg, WA 98926

(509) 962-7506

Date:

May 5, 2023